
 

     PIONEER ATHLETIC HALL OF FAME INDUCTEES 

 
 
Class of 1973 

Ty Anderson Men’s Basketball 1963-65 
Dr. Marvin Buncher Dean of Students 
Frank Gustine Baseball Coach, A.D. 1968-74 
Ed Josefoski Men’s Basketball 1967-71 
Jim Masserio Men’s Golf 1969-71 
Dan Moriarty Cross Country 1979-72 
Joe Ogrodnik Baseball 1968-71 
Paul Temcio Men’s Basketball 1964-66 
 
Class of 2000 

Jerry Conboy Men’s Basketball Coach, Athletic Director 1969-89 (Coach), 1973-89 (A.D.) 
Bobby Franklin Men’s Basketball 1973-77 
Frank Gustine Baseball Coach, Administrator 1968-74 
Dorethia Jackson Women’s Basketball 1990-94 
Bill Jerich Baseball 1985-99 
Jim Masserio Men’s Golf 1969-71 
John Stuper Baseball 1978 
 
Class of 2001  

Darlene Brusco Women’s Basketball 1983-86 
Brian Tomasic Men’s Basketball 1990-95 
Kenny Walls Men’s Basketball 1992-95 
 
Class of 2002  

Larry Anderson Men’s Basketball 1969-73 (Player), 1973-83 (Assistant Coach) 
Dave Duncan Baseball 1976-79 
Barry Hanburger Coach (Baseball, Cross Country, Golf) 1963-74  
Jim Ney  Baseball, Men’s Basketball 1972-75 
 
Class of 2003  

Lou Abel  Baseball 1971-74 
Ed Haberle Baseball 1976-79 
Dan Moriarty Cross Country 1969-72 
Melvin Paul Men’s Basketball 1976-80 
Harry Westwood Baseball 1972-75 
 
Class of 2004  

Ed Josefoski Men’s Basketball 1967-71 
Jack Yard Baseball 1988-91 
 
Class of 2005  

Joseph Fiori Baseball 1976-79 
 
Class of 2006  

Mark Ansani Baseball 1989-92 
Jill Bennett-Mangum Softball 1991-94 
Rafal Kolankowski Men’s Soccer 1992-95 
 
Class of 2007  

Mark Jackson Baseball Coach 1984-90, 1998-02 
1986 Baseball Team Baseball 
 
Class of 2008  

Jana Orlofske Volleyball 1994-97 
Melissa (Charles) Kubiscek Women’s Basketball 1994-99 
 
Class of 2009-10 

Sam Depe III Men’s Golf 1967-71 
Chris Heh Men’s Soccer 1996-98 
Linda (Keibler) Guercio Volleyball, Women’s Basketball, Softball 1992-96 
Donnie Kelly Baseball 1999-01 
 
 



 
Class of 2011 

Ryan D. Ellis Baseball & Men’s Soccer 1997-00 
DeVaughn Halsel Men’s Basketball 1996-98 
Lara Lang Women’s Basketball 1990-94 
Michael D. Smith Baseball 1997-00 
Oli Theodorsson Men’s Soccer & Basketball 1995-97 
 
Class of 2012 

Jesse Bender Men’s Cross Country 2002-06 
Nathan “Sonny” Lewis Men’s Basketball 1978-80 
Lynn Newson Women’s Basketball 2001-05 
Debbie Zanolli Women’s Basketball 1979-83 
 
Class of 2013 

Joe Emanuele Baseball 1971-73 
Alisa (Favero) Lucarelli Women’s Basketball 1988-93 
Bryan Neal Baseball 1994-97 
Chivas Whipple Men’s Basketball 2005-08 
 
Class of 2014 

Dennis Colamarino Baseball 1987-89 
Gavin Prosser Men’s Basketball 2004-07 
Beth (Wertz) Brubach Women’s Basketball, Softball 1983-87 
 
Class of 2015 

Randy Smith Men’s Basketball 1989-93 
Rachel Roddy Volleyball 2007-10 
 
 
 

Breakdown by sport (in order of induction year): 
Men’s Basketball 

Ty Anderson, 1963-65 
Paul Temcio, 1964-66 
Jerry Conboy, Head Coach, 1969-89 
Bobby Franklin, 1973-77 
Brian Tomasic, 1990-95 
Kenny Walls, 1992-95 
Larry Anderson, 1969-73 (player), 1973-83 (assistant coach) 
Jim Ney, 1972-75 (also a baseball player) 
Melvin Paul, 1976-80 
Ed Josefoski, 1967-71 
DeVaughn Halsel, 1996-98 
Oli Theodorsson, 1995-97 (also a men’s soccer player) 
Nathan “Sonny” Lewis, 1978-80 
Chivas Whipple, 2005-08 
Gavin Prosser, 2004-07 
Randy Smith, 1989-93 
 
Baseball 

Joe Ogrodnik, 1968-71 
Frank Gustine, Head Coach, 1968-74 
Bill Jerich, 1985-99 
John Stuper, 1978 
Dave Duncan, 1976-79 
Barry Hanburger, Head Coach, 1975-78 
Jim Ney, 1972-75 
Lou Abel, 1971-74 
Ed Haberle, 1976-79 
Harry Westwood, 1972-75 
Jack Yard, 1988-91 
Joe Fiori, 1976-79 
Mark Ansani, 1989-92 
Mark Jackson, Head Coach, 1984-90, 1998-02 
1986 baseball team 
Donnie Kelly, 1999-01 
Ryan D. Ellis, 1997-00 
Michael D. Smith, 1997-00 



Joe Emanuele, 1971-73 
Bryan Neal, 1994-97 
Dennis Colamarino, 1987-89 
 
Women’s Basketball 

Dorethia Jackson, 1990-94 
Darlene Brusco, 1983-86 
Melissa (Charles) Kubiscek, 1994-99 
Linda (Keibler) Guercio, 1992-96 
Lara Lang, 1990-94 
Lynn Newson, 2001-05 
Debbie Zanolli, 1979-83 
Alisa (Favero) Lucarelli, 1988-93 
Beth (Wertz) Brubach, 1983-87 
 
Men’s Cross Country 

Barry Hanburger, head coach, men’s cross country 
Dan Moriarty, 1969-72 
Jesse Bender, 2002-06 
 
Men’s Golf 

Jim Masserio, 1968-72 
Barry Hanburger, head coach, golf 
Sam Depe III, 1967-71 
 
Men’s Soccer  

Rafal Kolankowski, 1992-95 
Chris Heh, 1996-98 
Ryan D. Ellis, 1996-00 (also a baseball player) 
Oli Theodorsson, 1995-97 (also a basketball player) 
 
Softball 

Jill Bennett-Mangum, 1991-94 
Linda (Keibler) Guercio, 1992-96 
Beth (Wertz) Brubach, 1983-87 
 
Volleyball 

Jana Orlofske, 1997-97 
Linda (Keibler) Guercio, 1992-96 
Rachel Roddy, 2007-10 
 
Adminstrators 

Marvin Buncher, Dean of Students 


